
WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION FACILITY COMMITTEE MEETING 

Thursday, January 4, 2024
7:30 AM

Waunakee Community School District
905 Bethel Circle

Waunakee, WI 53597

Members of the public may attend Board of Education meetings in-person, and will be asked to check 
in with District personnel when you arrive.

Public comments will be limited to 3 minutes.  The Board will allow 30 Minutes for public 
comments.

Public comments may be sent to Rebecca McDonough 
at district_administrator@waunakee.k12.wi.us up to one hour before the start of the Board 
meeting.  All comments will be reviewed by the Board members. Emailed comments will be 
reviewed by the board but not read out loud.  Emailed comments sent during any part of the board 
meeting (Board Development, Closed session, Open session) will be forwarded to the board but 
may or may not be reviewed by the board until after the board adjourns.  Comments must include 
the commentator's name, address, and must identify their connection to the District (if any) and 
any group they are representing in order to be considered by the Board.  

If you would like to address the Board in-person during the public comments section of the meeting, 
you will be greeted in the lobby of the building, asked to check in with District personnel when 
you arrive so that you can be recognized and address the Board when your name is called. 

A recording of the meeting will be posted on the District webpage within 24 hours of the meeting 
time.

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. ROLL CALL
III. APPROVE AGENDA
IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS
V. WARRIOR PITCH FUNDRAISING UPDATE/PLANNING
The purpose of this agenda item is to share information regarding the Warrior Pitch 
fundraising efforts. Community members representing the fundraising efforts will be 
attending the meeting. One of the topics for discussion will be the team center concept. 
Administration has evaluated the existing concession building for expansion. A budgetary 
estimate for this expansion is $350-$450,000. An updated budget for the team center, based 
on the previous drawings is $850-$900,000. Administration has not yet explored a different 
design for the team center that could have a lower cost. 
VI. HERITAGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
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A. Update on Schedule/Finances
The purpose of this agenda item is to provide an update on the schedule and finances for 
the Heritage Elementary School project. An updated financial report related to 
contingency funds and change orders has been attached. Administration will provide a 
verbal update on the project schedule. 

VII. NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL 
A. Consideration of Steel Purchase
The purpose of this agenda item is to discuss the concept of purchasing steel for the new 
middle school. Vogel Bros is currently working with Endres Manufacturing on this 
concept. If approved by the School Board, purchasing the steel will assist the district in 
meeting our August 1, 2024 spend down requirements. An attachment has been provided 
by Vogel Brothers. 

VIII. CONSIDERATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS
The purpose of this agenda item is to provide an update on capital projects, and request 
consideration of additional capital projects for HVAC and districtwide maintenance.

Attached please find our budget tracking document for capital projects. Please note that this 
document has been updated to reflect the December School Board meeting capital projects 
approvals, the GMP savings for Heritage Elementary School, and $5 million of interest 
earnings. Administration will review this budget tracking document before reviewing the 
potential additional capital projects. 

A. Districtwide Capital Maintenance Projects
The purpose of this agenda item is to request consideration of district wide maintenance 
projects. Attached please find an updated capital maintenance projects prioritization list, 
along with supporting information. John Cramer and Steve Summers are in the process 
of meeting with each building principal and Nick Conrad to develop comprehensive 
capital maintenance projects for the February facility committee meeting.This month's 
requests are related to districtwide maintenance equipment. Administration is requesting 
approval of the projects identified. 

 
B. HVAC Projects
The purpose of this agenda item is to request approval of HVAC capital maintenance 
projects. The district continues to work with NAMI on a districtwide prioritization for 
HVAC related projects. Administration will attach an updated prioritization list prior to 
the facility committee meeting. 

IX. CONTRACTED CLEANING SERVICES
The purpose of this agenda item is to discuss the concept a contracted cleaning services 
because of staff vacancies at the high school. Administration will provide an update of the 
current staffing levels at the high school. We have requested pricing information from 
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several contracted cleaners and will share the information at the facility committee meeting. 
X. FUTURE MEETINGS
XI. ADJOURN
 

“Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act 
who requires assistance with access or materials should contact the Waunakee Community 
School District Office at 849-2000, 905 Bethel Circle Drive Waunakee, WI 53597, at least 
twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the meeting so that necessary arrangements can 
be made to accommodate the request.”
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Date PCO Description OCO Pending CM Contingency Owner Contingency

3/27/2023 001 Construction Bulletin 001 1 -$                        -$                     (3,232)$                       
4/6/2023 005 Construction Bulletin 002 1 -$                        -$                     (4,957)$                       
4/19/2023 N/A Construction Bulletin 003 - Zero Dollar Change 1 -$                        -$                     -$                            
4/20/2023 006 Construction Bulletin 004 1 -$                        -$                     (7,984)$                       
5/12/2023 N/A Construction Bulletin 005 - Zero Dollar Change 1 -$                        -$                     -$                            
5/12/2023 017 Construction Bulletin 006 2 -$                        -$                     (11,629)$                    
6/1/2023 007 Construction Bulletin 007 1 -$                        -$                     (3,371)$                       
6/16/2023 010 Construction Bulletin 008 2 -$                        -$                     111,935$                   
6/30/2023 014 Construction Bulletin 009 2 -$                        -$                     (16,816)$                    
7/14/2023 N/A Construction Bulletin 010 - Zero Dollar Change -$                        -$                     -$                            
10/20/2023 015 Construction Bulletin 011 2 -$                        -$                     (43,151)$                    
9/18/2023 003 Alternate Cast Stone Manufacturer (CREDIT TO DISTRICT) 1 -$                        -$                     394,289$                   
9/13/2023 011 Added Tapered Insulation due to Roof Drain Locations 2 -$                        -$                     (10,679)$                    
9/15/2023 012 Roof Hatch Revision (CREDIT TO DISTRICT) 2 -$                        -$                     459$                           
10/9/2023 009 Concrete Bike Rack Pad 2 -$                        -$                     (10,495)$                    
6/20/2023 002 Removal of Sunshades (CREDIT TO DISTRICT) 1 -$                        -$                     140,000$                   
9/19/2023 004 CCTV Video Storage (CREDIT TO DISTRICT) 1 -$                        -$                     26,679$                      
9/22/2023 008 Added Drain Tile at Play Surfaces 1 -$                        -$                     (32,129)$                    
10/9/2023 N/A Quick Ship Hollow Metal Frames -$                        18,700.00$          -$                            
10/17/2023 013 Spray Foam at Tube Columns 2 -$                        -$                     (9,812)$                       
11/1/2023 018 Electrical for CB-12 2 -$                        -$                     (40,522)$                    
11/1/2023 022 Construction Bulletin 012 2 -$                        -$                     (34,023)$                    
11/22/2023 N/A Construction Bulletin 013 (Funded from DP Budget) -$                        -$                     -$                            
10/24/2023 016 Site Lighting Revisions 2 -$                        -$                     (6,905)$                       

WCSD - New Heritage Elementary School

January 2, 2024
Contract Revision Log for Contingencies
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11/3/2023 021 Food Service Alternates 2 -$                        -$                     14,500$                      
11/3/2023 020 Sink Revisions 2 -$                        -$                     (6,570)$                       
11/3/2023 019 Operable Windows 2 -$                        -$                     (19,800)$                    
11/22/2023 024 Credit Back Work at Stub Columns (reconciles PCO 013) -$                        -$                     9,812$                        
11/22/2023 025 Irrigation at Green Roofs -$                        -$                     (21,488)$                    
11/13/2023 023 Reconcile the Electrical Costs Associated with PCO 018 -$                        -$                     6,994$                        
12/22/2023 026 CB-14 -$                        -$                     (18,124)$                    

-$                        -$                     -$                            

 Total -$                        2,611,300$          402,981$                   
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December 22, 2023 
 
Vogel Bros. Building Co. 
Attention: Jay Thomsen 
PO Box 7696 
5460 Fen Oak Drive (53718) 
Madison, WI 53707 
 
RE: WCSD Middle School 

South Street, Waunakee, WI 53597 
 
Dear Jay Thomsen, 
 
Pursuant to establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price currently underway and proceeding in good faith between 
the undersigned parties, Waunakee Community School District (“Owner”), hereby authorizes Vogel Bros. Building 
Co. (“Construction Manager”) to proceed with the following described construction services in connection with 
the WCSD – New Middle School (the “Project”), on the terms and conditions set forth below: 

1. Construction Manager is hereby authorized to proceed with procurement of steel joist and deck for the 
project.  The cost of this material is not to exceed One Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($1,750,000). 

   
Assumptions / Clarifications: 
Vogel Bros. intends to provide a Guaranteed Maximum Price at a future date once the scope of work is completely 
defined. 
 
Date of Commencement and Substantial Completion: 
The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date this Notice to Proceed is fully executed by all parties.  
 
Counterparts:  The undersigned parties agree that this Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, 
each of such counterpart shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument and each of said 
counterparts shall be deemed an original hereof. Facsimile and electronic PDF signatures of this Agreement shall 
be treated as original signatures. 
 

OWNER:  CONTRACTOR: 
Vogel Bros. Building Co.  Vogel Bros. Building Co. 

   
Authorized Signature  Authorized Signature 

  Matthew Schultz, Vice President 
Print Name, Title  Print Name, Title 
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12/22/2023

11/4/2022 6,395,000$     
11/4/2022 500,000$        
10/9/2023 (4,282,798)$   

12/22/2023 1,120,000$     
12/22/2023 5,000,000$     

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 8,732,202$     

Date Description Location Bid Amount
3/13/2023 Warrior Stadium track replacement, bleacher expansion and related improvements High 1,300,000$           

1,300,000$           
4/10/2023 Roof replacement - entire roof Middle 631,000$               
4/10/2023 Redo TLC Roof* High 46,300$                 
4/10/2023 Freight Elevator Security * High 10,132$                 

687,432$               
5/1/2023 Emergency Roof Repairs (NORTHERN) District 40,000$                 
5/1/2023 Emergency HVAC Repairs (NAMI) District 25,000$                 
5/1/2023 Emergency Plumbing Repairs (HOOPER) District 25,000$                 
5/1/2023 Emergency Electrical Repairs (GLOBALCOM/WESTPHAL) District 25,000$                 
5/1/2023 Replace Walking Path near Century Avenue and Community Drive District 33,453$                 
5/1/2023 Safety Film on all doors District 46,374$                 
5/1/2023 Low Driveway Inlet *  (SOUTH CENTRAL CONTRACTING) Prairie 2,842$                   
5/1/2023 (2) Card Readers Prairie 13,099$                 
5/1/2023 (4) Magnetic Door Holders Prairie 13,270$                 
5/1/2023 Asphalt Under Gaga Pits * (WOLF PAVING) Arboretum 19,741$                 
5/1/2023 Broken Curb Inlet Hole/Culvert * (SOUTH CENTRAL CONTRACTING) Arboretum 7,000$                   
5/1/2023 4 Card Readers & at Double Doors by Office * (GLOBALCOM) Arboretum 13,099$                 
5/1/2023 (8) Magnetic Door Holders to isolate sections of building during lockdown * Arboretum 26,539$                 
5/1/2023 8 Magnetic Door Holders for securing pods during lockdown * Intermediate 26,539$                 
5/1/2023 Classroom 131 Window * Middle 10,940$                 
5/1/2023 Door 1 Entrance Stair Treads * Middle 21,900$                 
5/1/2023 Door 1, 10 Walkway Concrete Replacement Middle 29,860$                 
5/1/2023 Sidewalk Repair * (Confirmed split cost with Village) Middle 20,000$                 
5/1/2023 High School Bus Loop Sidewalk Ramp Replacement High 4,950$                   
5/1/2023 16 Lockable Restrooms * High 6,553$                   
5/1/2023 Room 1433, 1411, 1501 Carpet High 13,290$                 
5/1/2023 4 Card Readers at front office, other locations High 16,000$                 
5/1/2023 Repair dust collector in Woodshop High 4,711$                   
5/1/2023 High School C02 Tank Pad and Fencing High 9,902$                   
5/1/2023 Front Door Canopy District Office 6,303$                   
5/1/2023 Air Handling Unit 05 Replacement High 300,000$               
5/1/2023 Replacement of Chiller CH002 - includes upgrade to 350-ton High 515,000$               
5/1/2023 Replacement of Chiller CH001 High 200,000$               

1,476,365$           
6/12/2023 Middle School Fire Safety Project Middle 36,859$                 
6/12/2023 Prairie Elementary Remodeling Proposal Prairie 82,832$                 

119,691$               
7/10/2023 Parking lot landscaping repair Intermediate 9,970$                   
7/10/2023 Trees and light-blocking material for fence @ Warrior Stadium High 17,200$                 
7/10/2023 Playground playmat chips AES, PES, IS 12,266$                 
7/10/2023 Parking lot striping and minor repairs All lots except HES, Bethel 25,159$                 
7/10/2023 Special education restroom remodel Middle 11,000$                 
7/10/2023 Sentronic Closers AES, PES, IS 16,798$                 
7/10/2023 WIS Security System Install Intermediate 1,020$                   
7/10/2023 Eves, Troughs & Downspouts - North side High 19,728$                 
7/10/2023 Pool bleacher repair High 1,050$                   

WCSD Maintenance Work Tracking Summary

APPROVED (BY BOARD) PROJECTS

MAINTENANCE BUDGET

Funds allocated from contingency or interest
Approved projects amount to date

Total amount budgeted in referendum
Bleacher Extension Referendum Amount

Funds allocated from interest

APPROVED AT 4/10/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 6/12/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 5/1/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 4/10/2023 BOARD MEETING

Page 1 of 2
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7/10/2023 Flag pole repair Intermediate 3,410$                   
117,601$               

8/14/2023 Dishwasher Replacement Middle 29,430$                 
8/14/2023 Softball Field Lights High School 175,000$               

204,430$               
9/11/2023 High School Signage High School 21,500$                 

21,500$                 
10/9/2023 Special Education Room Project Middle 29,036$                 

29,036$                 
12/11/2023 Replace non working water softener (19 yrs old) Arboretum 5,588$                   
12/11/2023 Bleacher repairs Arboretum 2,472$                   
12/11/2023 Repair water heater 1 High 6,050$                   
12/11/2023 Old gym bleacher repairs High 2,459$                   
12/11/2023 Main gym bleacher repairs High 4,780$                   
12/11/2023 Discus throwing area concrete High 16,500$                 
12/11/2023 Bleacher repairs Intermediate 2,950$                   
12/11/2023 Bleacher repairs Middle 3,858$                   
12/11/2023 Installation of closed loop filtration equipment Middle 3,169$                   
12/11/2023 Bleacher repairs Prairie 2,472$                   
12/11/2023 UPS circuit additions (to prevent power outage problems) Prairie 4,310$                   
12/11/2023 Replace 5 radio system UPS systems District 8,635$                   
12/11/2023 JOHN DEERE 60 Heavy-Duty Rotary Broom District 5,600$                   
12/11/2023 Skid Loader Pallet forks District 1,100$                   
12/11/2023 EcoStruxure Transition Over New Hardware (Front End Only) Arboretum 32,000$                 
12/11/2023 EcoStruxure Transition Over New Hardware (Front End Only) Prairie 50,200$                 
12/11/2023 EcoStruxure Transition Over New Hardware (Front End Only) High School 96,000$                 
12/11/2023 EcoStruxure Transition Over New Hardware (Front End Only) Intermediate 32,000$                 
12/11/2023 EcoStruxure Transition Over New Hardware (Front End Only) Middle 46,600$                 

326,743$               
4,282,798$           

-$                        

8/30/2023 Softball Field Conversion from JV to Varsity High -$                        
Subtotal -$                        

APPROVED AT 8/14/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 9/11/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 10/9/2023 BOARD MEETING

PROPOSED (NOT APPROVED) PROJECTS

PENDING PROJECTS
Total

APPROVED AT 7/10/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 12/22/2023 BOARD MEETING

Page 2 of 2
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